GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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September 24, 2012 *

By US Mail and Email PDF

John T. Epting

Goulston & Storrs

1999 K Street, NW, 5™ Floor
Washington, DC 20006

Re: 700 Constitution Avenue, NE (Lot 76, Square 895) (“Property”) —
Supplemental Determination

Dear Mr. Epting:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm the matters discussed in our meeting on July 12,
2012 concerning the above-referenced Property. This letter confirms and supplements the letter I
issued regarding this Property on December 23, 2011 (Exhibit A) concluding that the parking
proposed as part of the rehabilitation of the South Structure for residential use (“Project”) is
compliant with the Zoning Regulations. I have again reviewed this situation and conclude that
the parking proposed by the Project is compliant with the Zoning Regulations. All capitalized
terms in this letter shall be as defined in such prior letter.

The South Structure, shown outlined in red on Exhibit B, includes the 1928 Casualty
Hospital and various additions thereto. For purposes of Title 11 DCMR Section 2120.3, the DC
Historic Preservation Office (“HPO”) has determined that the South Structure is a historic
resource that contributes to the character of the Capitol Hill Historic District (as shown on
Exhibit C). Therefore, given the nature of the Project, no parking is required under Section
2120.3. However, approximately 52 to 82 legal parking spaces will be provided.

The use of the Property for a community based residence facility/health care facility that
provides housing for the handicapped and a hospital with 60 beds was addressed by the Board of
Zoning Adjustment (“BZA”) under BZA Order No. 17043 (2004) (“Order”). The Order
requires the provision of a total of 177 parking spaces on the Property. Once the Project is
completed, there will be between 229 and 259 parking spaces on the Property, or 52 to 82 more
parking spaces than the BZA requirement.
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Neither the Order nor the Zoning Regulations specify where on the Property those
required parking spaces must be located, or that those spaces may only be used in connection
with the approved uses. Therefore, under the Zoning Regulations, the lease of 30 parking spaces
on the north portion of the Property for use by the Project would be permitted.

If you have any questions about this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

T 4 Hu™

Matthew Le Grant
Zoning Administrator

Attachments: A- Determination Letter of 12-23-11
B- Aerial and Site Photos
C- Historic Waiver of Parking Requirement

File: Det Let re 700 Constitution Ave NE — Parking to Epting 9-24-12



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

December 23, 2011 ok k
I
By US Mail and Email PDF [

Jeffrey C. Utz

Goulston & Storrs

1999 K Street, NW, 5* Floor
Washington, DC 20006

Re: 700 Constitution Avenue, NE (Lot 76, Square 895) (the “Property’”)

Dear Mr. Utz:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm the matters discussed in our meeting on
September 29, 2011 concerning the above-referenced Property. Specifically, among other items,
the issue discussed was whether the proposed renovation of the southern structure on the
Property complies with the District of Columbia Zoning Regulations. I have concluded that the
proposed renovation project complies with the Zoning Regulations as described below.

The Property is located in the R-5-B Zone District'. The Property is therefore permitted a
height of 50 feet, an FAR of 1.8, and a maximum lot occupancy of 60%.

The Property is comprised of approximately 96,464 square feet of land area and contains
an existing health care-related complex of heights varying from one story to six stories (the
“Building”). The Building is comprised of a “north portion” and a “south portion” which
together are treated as one building for zoning purposes. The Building contains a health care
facility and hospital as the result of special exception approvals by the BZA.?

It is my understanding that the “south portion” of the Building (the “South Structure”) is
being renovated from a hospital use to a residential building with approximately 142 units (the
“Project”). Multi-family uses are permitted in the R-5-B Zone District as a matter-of-right. The
use of the Building can be modified from the current health care use to a multi-family residential
use. The South Structure will be redesigned as shown on Exhibit A.

Floor Area Ratio

The Building is non-conforming as to floor area ratio (“FAR”) for the R-5-B Zone
District since it exceeds 1.8 FAR. Therefore, given the current envelope of the Building, the
gross floor area of the Building cannot be increased.

Even though the Building is non-conforming as to FAR, portions of the Building may be
demolished and added elsewhere on the Property, provided that the current gross floor area on

! ZC Order No. 05-34 rezoned the Property from R-5-D to R-5-B.
2 BZA Order No. 15542 (1991) and BZA Order No. 17043 (2004).
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the Property is not exceeded, and the extent of the demolition does not constitute a building raze.
Based on the attached plans (since Zoning Computation Sheets do not exist in the District’s
records for this Property), the existing square footage of the southern portion of the Building is
107,276 square feet. The Project will retain such square footage for the South Structure by
demolishing and relocating 21,265 square feet as shown on pages 5-9 of Exhibit A.

Since the ceilings of the cellar level are not greater than four (4) feet above the adjacent
grade, the cellar level is not calculated as part of the Project’s gross floor area or is counted as
part of the lot’s FAR. For purposes of the calculation of gross floor area, it should be noted that
light wells or area ways at the cellar level are exceptions to grade. That is, such areas do not
alter a building’s adjacent grade provided when they do not logically create a new grade.
Therefore, the light wells and area ways shown on page 4 of Exhibit A do not alter the exclusion
of any portion of such cellar level from gross floor area.

Lot occupancy
The lot occupancy of the Building will be made conforming as a result of the Project.

The lot occupancy for the Building is 68% and will reduced to 55% after the Project, as shown
on page 10 of Exhibit A.

Inclusionary Zoning (“IZ”)
Since the Project will not expand the gross floor area of the Building by 50% or more, IZ
will not apply to the Project, as per 11 DCMR 2602.1(c)(3).

Rear and Side Yards

The R-5-B Zone District requires a rear yard with a minimum depth of four (4) inches per
foot of building height measured from the mean finished grade at the middle of the rear of the
structure to the highest point of the main roof or parapet wall, but not less than fifteen (15) feet.
Under Section 404.2, when there is a corner lot abutting three (3) or more streets, the depth of
the rear yard may be measured from the center line of the street abutting the lot at the rear of the
structure; in this case the lot abuts on four (4) streets, so it does qualify under Section 404.2.
Here, the rear yard may be measured from Constitution Avenue, Massachusetts Avenue, 7%
Street, or G Street, NE and such rear yards are sufficient.

A side yard is not required in the R-5-B Zone District, however, if one is provided, if
must be at least three (3) inches wide per foot of height of building, but not less than eight (8)
feet wide. Here, no side yards have been created on the Property and none are required.

Moreover, since the Building is being reused, and the rear yard and side yards are not
being modified, the Project may maintain the existing configuration for such zoning elements.

Parking & Loading
Once a portion or portions of the Building have been deemed contributing to the Historic

District by the D.C. Historic Preservation Office (“HPQ”), the parking and loading requirements
for any redevelopment on the Property would be as follows:

Under Section 2120.3 of the Zoning Regulations, a historic resource and any additions
thereto are exempt from the requirements to provide additional parking as a result of a change of



use and or an increase in intensity of use, however, additional parking would be required if the
gross floor area of the historic resource is being increased by 50% or more (and the parking
attributable to the increase in gross floor area is at least four (4) parking spaces). Therefore, no
additional parking is required on the Property as a result of the Project since the gross floor area
is not being increased by 50% or more. Typically, the R-5-B Zone District requires one (1)
parking space for each two (2) dwelling units. Since the Project includes approximately 142
residential units, 71 parking spaces would typically be required. Although additional parking
would not be required for the Project, approximately 82 legal parking spaces will be provided in
two below grade levels and in the courtyard of the South Structure.

In addition, no additional loading facilities would be required under Section 2200.5 of the
Zoning Regulations because of the Property’s historic status. Therefore, no additional parking is
required on the Property as a result of the Project. Typically, a 55 foot loading berth, a 20 foot
service/delivery parking space, and a 200 square foot loading platform are required for buildings
with 50 or more dwelling units. Although additional loading would not be required for the
Project a loading berth, loading space, and loading platform will be provided in the courtyard of
the South Structure.

If you have any questions about this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

éincerely, fn/\v‘dﬂ:‘“ ﬂ ﬂm«f

Matthew Le Grant
Zoning Administrator

Attachment — Exhibit A

File: Det Let re 700 Constitution Ave NE to Utz 12-23-11






GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
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APPLICATION TO CERTIFY A HISTORIC BUILDING
FOR D.C. ZONING REGULATIONS OR CONSTRUCTION CODES

I hereby request certification that the following property is a historic landmark of 4 building or structure
contributing to the character of:a historic district in the D.C. Inventory of Historic Sites, for the purpose of D.C.
Zoning Regulations or the D.C. Constructien Code. A photograph of the front of the building is attached.

Address: 32‘0 (tQV\bH‘\'w‘r‘m:\ AVC(/\U-E( DE
squares 545 Lot _South Far-kwﬂ LA H F

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:.
K Waiver of Additional Gff-Street Parking Spaces {DC Zoning Section 2100.5)
¥S  Waiver of Additional Off-Street Lodding Spaces (DC Zoning Section 2200.5)
. Increase in"Number of Sleeping:Rooms in a Bed-and-Breakfast Facility (DC Zoning Section 203.8)
Non-Mandatory Compliance with Code Provisions (DC Construction Code)

Alternative Compliance Provisions for Histori¢ Buildings (DC Construction Code)

Applicant - ouledon torrs | | Telephone
1999 K Street 1) Suike oo
Address Ly aghingtm, D 2000k
PN

( e , Y2/
e N——— D:a-t;

Signatire

. HISTORICPRESERVATION OFFICE USE-ONLY
1 hereby certify that this property is either a Historic landmark or a building or structure contributing to the
‘character of a historic district listed in the D.C. Inventory of Historic Sites. This certification does not constitute
an interpretation of zowing or building codes and does not entitle the applicant to any relief not authorized by
zgning or building code officials pursuant to the applicable codes. '
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State Historic Preservation Officer Date

Office of Planning; 1100 48 Strect, SW, Suite E650 Washington, DC 20024  phone 202-442-8800 fax 202-442-7638
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